Income (loss) from operations

1,121 1.7 (21 ) 0.0 (3,717 ) (4.3 ) (8,221 ) (7.3 ) (8,730 ) (8.4 )

Interest expense, net

(496 ) (0.8 ) (223 ) (0.4 ) (448 ) (0.5 ) (563 ) (0.5 ) (500 ) (0.5 )

Loss on revaluation of common stock

warrants

� � � � (625 ) (0.7 ) (1,097 ) (1.0 ) (1,014 ) (1.0 )

Other income (expense), net

13 0.0 63 0.1 69 0.1 165 0.1 (105 ) (0.1 )

Income (loss) before income taxes

638 1.0 (181 ) (0.3 ) (4,721 ) (5.4 ) (9,716 ) (8.6 ) (10,349 ) (10.0 )

Income tax expense (benefit)

385 0.6 (2 ) 0.0 (1,294 ) (1.5 ) (4,379 ) (3.9 ) 1,024 1.0

Net income (loss)

$253 0.4 % $(179 ) (0.3 )% $(3,427 ) (4.0 )% $(5,337 ) (4.7 )% $(11,373 ) (11.0 )%

Other Financial Data:

Adjusted EBIT(2)

$1,102 1.7 % $55 0.1 % $6,135 7.1 % $9,874 8.7 % $5,356 5.2 %

Adjusted net income (loss)(2)

$234 0.4 % $(103 ) (0.2 )% $6,425 7.4 % $466 0.4 % $2,449 2.4 %

71

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

(1) Includes stock-based compensation (benefit) expense for the following periods expressed in dollars and as a percentage of consolidated net revenues:

Three Months Ended

Mar. 31, 2009 June 30, 2009 Sept. 30, 2009 Dec. 31, 2009 Mar. 31, 2010

(dollars in thousands)

Cost of revenue

$(49 ) (0.1 )% $ 2 0.0 % $199 0.2 % $296 0.3 % $511 0.5 %

Product development

(54 ) (0.1 ) 4 0.0 3,037 3.5 5,402 4.8 4,577 4.4

Sales and marketing

58 0.1 62 0.1 2,578 3.0 5,180 4.6 3,424 3.3

General and administrative

26 0.0 8 0.0 4,038 4.7 7,217 6.4 5,574 5.4

Total

$(19 ) (0.1 )% $ 76 0.1 % $9,852 11.4 % $18,095 16.1% $14,086 13.6%

(2) We present adjusted EBIT and adjusted net income (loss) in this prospectus to provide investors with supplemental measures of our operating performance. Adjusted EBIT

and adjusted net income (loss) are non-GAAP financial measures. See ��Key Performance Measures� below for an explanation of how we compute adjusted EBIT and

adjusted net income (loss) and for a reconciliation to net income (loss), the most directly comparable GAAP financial measure.

We have experienced and expect to continue to experience seasonal fluctuations in sales due to the spending patterns of our customers.
Our unit sales volumes have generally been lowest in the first and second calendar quarters due to a drop off in sales following the fourth